
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Traffic Congestion Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors D'Agorne, Holvey, Livesley, Merrett, Moore, 

Simpson-Laing and Vassie 
 

Date: Monday, 19 February 2007 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 16 
February at 5 pm. 
 

3. Traffic Congestion - Scoping report  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

This report outlines the review to examine the problems arising 
from traffic congestion in York.  The review will look at the 
measures previously put into place through Local Transport Plan 
(LTP)1, those measures included in LTP2, and identify any further 
measures which could be taken to reduce the expected rise in 
congestion between 2006 - 2011. 
 
 

 



 

4. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Sarah Kingston 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone : 01904 552030 

• E-mail : sarah.Kingston@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



 

  

 

   

 

Traffic Congestion Ad-Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee 

19 February 2007 

 
Scoping Report 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report outlines the above review to examine the problems arising from 
traffic congestion in York.  The review will look at the measures previously put 
into place through Local Transport Plan (LTP)1, those measures included in 
LTP2, and identify any further measures which could be taken to reduce the 
expected rise in congestion between 2006 - 2011. 

Background 

2. This topic was originally registered by Cllr Tracey Simpson-Laing in April 2005 
in an effort to access the draft of LTP2 prior to its submission.  It was 
envisaged that the scrutiny process would ensure that LTP2 met the 
aspirations of the Planning & Transport Executive Member and Advisory Panel 
and would allow time for the Executive Member to be questioned on issues of 
concern.  A decision was taken to defer the topic and LTP2 was subsequently 
submitted. 

3. In November 2006 Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) reconsidered the 
topic registration together with a draft remit submitted by Cllr Simpson-Laing.  
After due consideration, the draft remit was amended and agreed as follows: 

Aim 
 

4. To identify ways including LTP1, LTP2 and other evidence, of reducing present 
levels of traffic congestion in York, and ways of minimising the impact of the 
forecast traffic increase. 
 
Objectives 
 

5. Having regard to the impact of traffic congestion (based on external evidence 
and those measures already implemented in LTP1 or proposed in LTP2), 
recommend and prioritise specific improvements to:  
 
i. Road Safety  
ii. Accessibility to services, employment, education and health  
iii. Journey times and reliability of public transport 
iv. Economic Performance  
v. Quality of Life 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



vi. CO² Emissions 
vii. Alternative environmentally viable and financially practical methods of 

transport 
viii. Air Quality, in particular looking at the five hotspots identified in the LTP2 
 

6. In an effort to keep the review focused and in consideration of the suggested 
timetable below, officers in City Strategy have suggested that Members  
consider the specific improvements in the order shown above as this is would 
be the most effective approach.   
 

Consultation  
 

7. SMC agreed that in order to identify any improvements which could be made to 
the above factors, the review should examine the measures previously carried 
out as part of LTP1 and those measures due to be implemented as a result of 
LTP2, in order to be sure that the lessons learnt had been fed into LTP2. This 
could include examining the model work carried out for both.  It was also 
recognised that it would be beneficial to compare the achievements gained 
from the measures put in place by LTP1 to those achieved elsewhere under 
similar circumstances.  

8. It was suggested that Mike Smith, an Emeritus Professor in the Department of 
Mathematics at the University of York, be co-opted onto the Committee as he 
has a 32 year record of academic work on mathematical and computer models 
of transport.  He has previously attended meetings at Department for Transport 
(DfT) to consider future transportation modelling and is an active participant in 
a £9M Department of Trade and Industry (DTI) research program designed to 
assist in the development of future Intelligent Transportation Systems. 

Timetable For Review 

9. SMC agreed a timeframe of six months for this review.  As well as examining 
LTP1 & LTP2,  Members of the sub-committee will need to:  

 
• Agree dates of future meetings and the suggested involvement of officers 

as shown at Annex A 
• Identify any tasks to be carried out and designate by whom 
• Identify any consultation activities / events 

 

Options 
 

10. Having regard to the aim and objectives of this topic remit, Members may 
decide to agree to the involvement of the above named Co-optee. 

 

Implications 

11. There will be a financial implication in carrying out this review as it will impact 
on resources i.e. staff time, but until Members agree to which officers are to be 
involved this cannot be assessed.  There are no known Human Resources, 
Equalities, Legal or other implications in respect of this review. 

Page 2



 
Corporate Priorities 
 

12. This review relates to the following corporate priorities of this Council: 

No.2  Increase the use of public and other environmentally friendly modes of 
transport and objectives, and other key change programmes e.g. ‘Easy 
at York’. 

No.7 Improve the health and lifestyles of the people who live in York, in 
particular among groups whose levels of health are poorest 

Risk Management 
 

13. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no 
known risks associated with the recommendations of this report other than the 
focus of the review and the progress of the Scrutiny Workplan would be 
adversely affected if the review did not keep within the agreed timescale . 

 

 Recommendations 

14. It is recommended that Members consider and agree: 

a) the proposed timetable and officer involvement 
b) the involvement of the suggested co-optee 
c)     any additional tasks, consultative events or additional information 

required  
 

 Reason:   To ensure the progression of this review and compliance with 
scrutiny procedures, protocols and workplans. 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services  
01904 552001 
 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 552063 

Scoping Report Approved � Date 1 February 2007 

 

Wards Affected:   All � 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers - LTP1 & LTP2 
 
Annex A - Suggested timetable for review 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Date  Meeting To Consider Suggested Officers in 
attendance 

19th Feb Formal meeting  Scoping Report Damon Copperthwaite 

2 Weeks to gather information on one of the objectives 
 

w/c 5th Mar Informal meeting  (i) Road Safety ? 

3 Weeks to gather information on two of the objectives 
 

w/c 26th Mar Informal meeting  (ii) Accessibility to services, employment, education, health  
(iii) Journey times and reliability of public transport 

? 

3 Weeks to gather information on two of the objectives 
 

w/c 16th Apr Informal meeting  (iv) Economic performance 
(v)  Quality of life 

? 

2 Weeks to produce interim report covering objectives investigated to date 
 

w/c 30th Apr Formal Interim Meeting 
(prior to Election)  

Interim Report Damon Copperthwaite 

4 Weeks  (inc election and annual council) to gather information on one of the objectives 
 

w/c 28th May Informal meeting  (vi)  CO² Emissions 
(vii) Alternative environmentally viable and financially 

practical methods of transport 

? 

3 Weeks to gather information on one of the objectives 
 

w/c 18th June Informal meeting  (viii) Air Quality (inc. 5 hotspots) ? 

3 Weeks to produce final draft report covering all objectives  
 

w/c 9th July Formal meeting  final draft report Damon Copperthwaite 
End of July 
(new diary) 

Final draft report to SMC 

 

P
a
g
e
 5



P
a
g
e
 6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Traffic Congestion - Scoping report
	Annex A - Timetable




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING TRAFFIC CONGESTION AD-HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 FEBRUARY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS D'AGORNE, HOLVEY, LIVESLEY 
(CHAIR), MERRETT, MOORE AND SIMPSON-
LAING 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS VASSIE 

 
1. TO ELECT A CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED:  That Cllr Livesley be elected as chair of this 
committee. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on this agenda.  
Cllr Holvey declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 3, 
Traffic Congestion Scoping report, as an employee of Leeds City Council, 
as the proposed co-optee has carried out work for Leeds City Council.    
Cllr Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in the same 
agenda item, as a member of Cycling England and an honorary member of 
the Cyclists Touring Club. 
Cllr D’Agorne declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in the same 
agenda item, as a member of the Cyclists Touring Club and York Cycle 
Campaign. 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

4. TRAFFIC CONGESTION - SCOPING REPORT  

 
Members considered a report which outlined the review to examine the 
problems arising from traffic congestion in York. The report detailed that 
the review would look at the measures which had previously been put in 
place through the Local Transport Plan (LTP) 1, those measures included 
in LTP 2, and would identify any further measures which could be taken to 
reduce the expected rise in congestion between 2006 – 2011. 
 
Members discussed the  involvement of a co-optee on the committee, and 
the programme for this scrutiny review, including the officers required to be 
involved, and meeting dates. 
 
Cllr Simpson-Laing stated that she would provide further information on the 
eight objectives by e-mail to Members and Officers. 



 
RESOLVED: (i) That Mike Smith, an Emeritus Professor 

in the Department of Mathematics at the 
University of York, be invited to be co-opted 
onto this committee; 

 
(ii) That the following amendments be made 

to the proposed timetable and officer 
involvement: 

 
  

Date  Meeting To Consider Suggested 
Officers in 
attendance 

19th 
Feb 

Formal 
meeting  

Scoping Report Damon 
Copperthwaite 

2 Weeks to gather information on one of the 
objectives 

 

w/c 5th 
Mar 
 
Mon 
5th 
6pm or 
Tues 
6th 
5pm 
 
 

Informal 
meeting  

(ii) Accessibility to 
services, employment, 
education, health 

Julie Hurley/ 
Damon 
Copperthwaite 

2 Weeks to gather information on two of the 
objectives 

 

w/c 
19th 
Mar 
 
Mon 
19th 
6pm or 
Wed 
21st 
5pm 
 

Informal 
meeting  

(iii) Journey times and 
reliability of public 
transport 
(vii) Alternative 
environmentally viable 
and financially practical 
methods of transport 

(iii) Julie 
Hurley/Terry 
Walker/Damon 
Copperthwaite 
(vii) Peter 
Edwards/Peter 
Evely/ 
Damon 
Copperthwaite 

2 Weeks to gather information  
 

w/c 
2nd 
Apr 
Wed 
4th 
5pm  

Formal 
meeting  

(i) To determine if 
the committee 
is ready to 
produce a final 
report 

(ii) if the 
committee wish 
to do any 

 



further work 
before the 
elections; 

(iii) To agree the 
future timetable 
for the 
committee. 

 
(iii) That the Scrutiny Officer contact the 

officers involved to determine and 
confirm the meeting dates; 

(iv) That the meeting dates be confirmed 
with Members.  

 
 
 
 
Cllr Livesley, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.05 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 


